Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



How can Traditional Culture be a link to Positive

Youth Development?

A Case Study in Goroka, Papua New Guinea.

RICHARD KORATI HAMENA
2008



How can Traditional Culture be a link for Positive Youth

Development? A Case Study in Goroka, Papua New Guinea.

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Philosophy

Development Studies

At Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand

Richard Korati Hamena
2008



Abstract

This research explores the experiences of young people, youth leaders, villager elders/
leaders, parents of teenagers, and government workers in Goroka, Papua New Guinea
(PNG), to facilitate further understanding of youth development approaches and
strategies. The study in particular investigates the possibility of establishing a link
between relevant traditional youth upbringing methods and the positive youth
development approaches emerging from the Western world. Positive youth
development approaches are those strength-based approaches that promote young
people’s capabilities to learn and strive in the diverse settings they live, in contrast to
the conventional youth development approaches which addresses immediate youth

problems.

The National Youth Policy of PNG focuses on involving young men and women in
meaningful activities in social, spiritual, political, and cultural development through
participation in the affairs of their families and communities. The results of the
research indicated that the Youth Policy’s objectives were never fully implemented in
Goroka. This may have contributed to the numerous problems encountered by young
people that include: confusion between traditional and modern cultures, poverty and
hardship, drug and alcohol abuse, prostitution, theft, and unemployment. The
enormous efforts by schools, churches, government departments, donors, and youth-
oriented organisations to deal with youth issues seemed inadequate in relation to the

contemporary youth population.

It is evident that conventional youth development approaches have failed to educate
young people that it is a viable option to return home and become productive citizens.
Thus alternative youth development approaches have to be found to assist these youth.
This finding points to a need to establish a link between traditional culture, whereby
the whole community takes responsibility for guiding young men and women through
the transition to adulthood, and positive youth development. It suggests further
research should be conducted to determine how this might be achieved by building

upon the existing youth development approaches and strategies.



Acknowledgements

There are many great people who assisted in the completion of this thesis. Firstly, my
heartfelt gratitude goes to my two supervisors, Dr. Maria Borovnik and Associate
Professor Regina Scheyvens for their encouraging words, guidance, and critical
feedback on my thesis drafts. | also appreciated Melanie and Kim’s proof reading
skills for some of my draft chapters.

Secondly, I would like to acknowledge all the research participants for their time and
contributions, and in sharing their invaluable knowledge and experiences with regard
to my research aim. In particular, I wish to thank Mr. Javono and staff of the Division
for Community Development in Goroka for their tremendous support. Also, thanks to
Dr. Nime Kapo (CVO-PNG) for accommodation and ‘Farake Boys’ for hospitality in
my 4 weeks of fieldwork in Goroka.

Thirdly, I extend my sincere gratitude to my three financial sponsors: the New
Zealand Government for awarding me the New Zealand Development Scholarship -
Open Category, for two years postgraduate study; Massey University through the
School of People, Environment and Planning Graduate Research Fund; and my
employer, the Eastern Highlands Provincial Administration, PNG. This study would

not have been possible without them.
Lastly, | have heaps of praises for my family, Mila, and friends, for your enormous

support in my crucial moments of study, which have urged me to complete this
writing. | admired you guys and the good Lord GOD be with you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

Chapter 1:

1.1
1.2
13
1.4

Chapter 2:

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Introduction

Background to the Research
Terms and Definitions
Purpose of the Study

Thesis Structure

Youth Development in the Literature

Introduction
Traditional Western Approaches and their Limitations
Recent Positive Youth Development Approaches

Summary

Chapter 3: Youth development and culture in the Pacific & PNG

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Introduction

Pacific Approaches and their Limitations
Linking Culture and Pacific Youth Issues
Prevalent Development Issues for Youth in PNG
Traditional Cultures and Youth Development
3.5.1 Upbringing of Youth in Lufa District

3.5.2 Traditional Initiation for Young Men at Siar
3.5.3 The Value of Revival of Traditional Rituals

vii

viii

~N o B~ W

11
15
17

19

19
21
26
30
33
35
37
38



3.6
3.7

Chapter 4:

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

Chapter 5.

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

5.6
5.7

Agents Promoting Youth Development

Summary

Background and context: Papua New Guinea

Introduction

People, Population and Language

Economy

Colonial Influence

Culture and Religion

Government and Politics

Research Setting: History of Goroka

4.7.1 Eastern Highlands Provincial Administration
4.7.2 People, Language and Population

4.7.3 Commercial Sector

4.7.4 Social and Cultural Changes Affecting Youth

Summary

Design and Methods of Research

Introduction

Background of the Researcher
Research Strategy

Research Approach

Research Methods

5.5.1 Semi-structured Interviews
5.5.2 Focus Group Interviews

5.5.3 Open-ended Interviews

5.5.4 Research Ethics

Reflections on the Fieldwork Process

Summary

40
44

47

47
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
60
61
63
65

67

67
68
70
72
75
76
77
78
79
80
81



Chapter 6:

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

Chapter 7:

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

Chapter 8:

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5

Fieldwork Data Analysis

Introduction

National Youth Policy
Traditional and Modern Cultures
Poverty and Hardship
Unemployment Issues

Lack of Community Support

Summary

Discussion

Introduction

Changing Approaches to Youth Development in PNG

Rejuvenation of Cultural Methods
Youth Destitution and Joblessness

Positive Youth Development in Goroka

Summary

Conclusion

Introduction

Strength and Limitation of Study
Summary of Research Result
Conclusion

Further Research

83

83
83
87
92
96
100
102

103

103
104
107
109
111
113

115

115
116
116
118
120

Vi



APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Information Sheet

Appendix 2: Consent Form for Interview Participants
Appendix 3: Guiding Questions for Fieldwork
Appendix 4: Ethics Application

Appendix 5: Approval Letter from Ethics Committee

References:

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

Figure:

4.1 Map of Papua New Guinea and its Major Towns

4.7 View of Goroka Town

Table:

5.1 Research Participants

121

121
123
124
126
132

133

47

58

76

Vil



LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

AusAID - Australian Agency for International Development

CiB - Coffee Industry Board.

CIC - Coffee Industry Corporation

CUsO - Canadian University Services Overseas

CYP - Commonwealth Youth Programme.

GDP - Gross Domestic Product.

HIV/AIDS -Human Immunodeficiency Virus/ Acquired Immunodeficiency
Syndrome.

MDGs - Millennium Development Goals.

MP - Member of Parliament

NEC - National Executive Council.

NGOs - Non-governmental Organisations.

NYC - National Youth Commission

NZAID - New Zealand International Aid and Development Agency.

OLIPPAC - Organic Law on Integrity of Political Parties and Candidates

PEC - Provincial Executive Council

viii



PNG

SPC

UNDP

UNESCO

UNFPA

UNICEF

YWCA

- Papua New Guinea.

- Secretariat for the Pacific Community.

- United Nations Development Programme.

- United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization.

- United Nations Population Fund.

- United Nations Children’s Fund.

- Young Women’s Christian Association

10



