Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

How can Traditional Culture be a link to Positive Youth Development?

A Case Study in Goroka, Papua New Guinea.

RICHARD KORATI HAMENA 2008

How can Traditional Culture be a link for Positive Youth Development? A Case Study in Goroka, Papua New Guinea.

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Philosophy

in

Development Studies

At Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand

Richard Korati Hamena 2008

Abstract

This research explores the experiences of young people, youth leaders, villager elders/ leaders, parents of teenagers, and government workers in Goroka, Papua New Guinea (PNG), to facilitate further understanding of youth development approaches and strategies. The study in particular investigates the possibility of establishing a link between relevant traditional youth upbringing methods and the positive youth development approaches emerging from the Western world. Positive youth development approaches are those strength-based approaches that promote young people's capabilities to learn and strive in the diverse settings they live, in contrast to the conventional youth development approaches which addresses immediate youth problems.

The National Youth Policy of PNG focuses on involving young men and women in meaningful activities in social, spiritual, political, and cultural development through participation in the affairs of their families and communities. The results of the research indicated that the Youth Policy's objectives were never fully implemented in Goroka. This may have contributed to the numerous problems encountered by young people that include: confusion between traditional and modern cultures, poverty and hardship, drug and alcohol abuse, prostitution, theft, and unemployment. The enormous efforts by schools, churches, government departments, donors, and youth-oriented organisations to deal with youth issues seemed inadequate in relation to the contemporary youth population.

It is evident that conventional youth development approaches have failed to educate young people that it is a viable option to return home and become productive citizens. Thus alternative youth development approaches have to be found to assist these youth. This finding points to a need to establish a link between traditional culture, whereby the whole community takes responsibility for guiding young men and women through the transition to adulthood, and positive youth development. It suggests further research should be conducted to determine how this might be achieved by building upon the existing youth development approaches and strategies.

Acknowledgements

There are many great people who assisted in the completion of this thesis. Firstly, my heartfelt gratitude goes to my two supervisors, Dr. Maria Borovnik and Associate Professor Regina Scheyvens for their encouraging words, guidance, and critical feedback on my thesis drafts. I also appreciated Melanie and Kim's proof reading skills for some of my draft chapters.

Secondly, I would like to acknowledge all the research participants for their time and contributions, and in sharing their invaluable knowledge and experiences with regard to my research aim. In particular, I wish to thank Mr. Javono and staff of the Division for Community Development in Goroka for their tremendous support. Also, thanks to Dr. Nime Kapo (CVO-PNG) for accommodation and 'Farake Boys' for hospitality in my 4 weeks of fieldwork in Goroka.

Thirdly, I extend my sincere gratitude to my three financial sponsors: the New Zealand Government for awarding me the New Zealand Development Scholarship - Open Category, for two years postgraduate study; Massey University through the School of People, Environment and Planning Graduate Research Fund; and my employer, the Eastern Highlands Provincial Administration, PNG. This study would not have been possible without them.

Lastly, I have heaps of praises for my family, Mila, and friends, for your enormous support in my crucial moments of study, which have urged me to complete this writing. I admired you guys and the good Lord GOD be with you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT		ii
ACKNOWL	EDGEMENTS	iii
LIST OF TA	BLES AND FIGURES	vii
LIST OF AB	REVIATIONS	viii
Chapter 1:	Introduction	1
1.1	Background to the Research	3
1.2	Terms and Definitions	4
1.3	Purpose of the Study	6
1.4	Thesis Structure	7
Chapter 2:	Youth Development in the Literature	9
2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	Traditional Western Approaches and their Limitations	11
2.3	Recent Positive Youth Development Approaches	15
2.4	Summary	17
Chapter 3:	Youth development and culture in the Pacific & PNG	19
3.1	Introduction	19
3.2	Pacific Approaches and their Limitations	21
3.3	Linking Culture and Pacific Youth Issues	26
3.4	Prevalent Development Issues for Youth in PNG	30
3.5	Traditional Cultures and Youth Development	33
	3.5.1 Upbringing of Youth in Lufa District	35
	3.5.2 Traditional Initiation for Young Men at Siar	37
	3.5.3 The Value of Revival of Traditional Rituals	38
		iv

3.6	Agents Promoting Youth Development	40
3.7	Summary	44
Chapter 4:	Background and context: Papua New Guinea	47
4.1	Introduction	47
4.2	People, Population and Language	47
4.3	Economy	49
4.4	Colonial Influence	51
4.5	Culture and Religion	53
4.6	Government and Politics	55
4.7	Research Setting: History of Goroka	57
	4.7.1 Eastern Highlands Provincial Administration	59
	4.7.2 People, Language and Population	60
	4.7.3 Commercial Sector	61
	4.7.4 Social and Cultural Changes Affecting Youth	63
4.8	Summary	65
Chapter 5.	Design and Methods of Research	67
5.1	Introduction	67
5.2	Background of the Researcher	68
5.3	Research Strategy	70
5.4	Research Approach	72
5.5	Research Methods	75
	5.5.1 Semi-structured Interviews	76
	5.5.2 Focus Group Interviews	77
	5.5.3 Open-ended Interviews	78
	5.5.4 Research Ethics	79
5.6	Reflections on the Fieldwork Process	80
5.7	Summary	81
		1 7

Chapter 6:	Fieldwork Data Analysis	83
6.1	Introduction	83
6.2	National Youth Policy	83
6.3	Traditional and Modern Cultures	87
6.4	Poverty and Hardship	92
6.5	Unemployment Issues	96
6.6	Lack of Community Support	100
6.7	Summary	102
Chapter 7:	Discussion	103
7.1	Introduction	103
7.2	Changing Approaches to Youth Development in PNG	104
7.3	Rejuvenation of Cultural Methods	107
7.4	Youth Destitution and Joblessness	109
7.5	Positive Youth Development in Goroka	111
7.6	Summary	113
Chapter 8:	Conclusion	115
8.1	Introduction	115
8.2	Strength and Limitation of Study	116
8.3	Summary of Research Result	116
8.4	Conclusion	118
8.5	Further Research	120

APPENDICES		121
App	endix 1: Information Sheet	121
App	endix 2: Consent Form for Interview Participants	123
App	endix 3: Guiding Questions for Fieldwork	124
App	endix 4: Ethics Application	126
App	endix 5: Approval Letter from Ethics Committee	132
References:		133
LIS	T OF TABLES AND FIGURES	
Figu	ire:	
4.1	Map of Papua New Guinea and its Major Towns	47
4.7	View of Goroka Town	58
Tabl	le:	
5.1	Research Participants	76

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

AusAID - Australian Agency for International Development

CIB - Coffee Industry Board.

CIC - Coffee Industry Corporation

CUSO - Canadian University Services Overseas

CYP - Commonwealth Youth Programme.

GDP - Gross Domestic Product.

HIV/AIDS -Human Immunodeficiency Virus/ Acquired Immunodeficiency

Syndrome.

MDGs - Millennium Development Goals.

MP - Member of Parliament

NEC - National Executive Council.

NGOs - Non-governmental Organisations.

NYC - National Youth Commission

NZAID - New Zealand International Aid and Development Agency.

OLIPPAC - Organic Law on Integrity of Political Parties and Candidates

PEC - Provincial Executive Council

viii

PNG - Papua New Guinea.

SPC - Secretariat for the Pacific Community.

UNDP - United Nations Development Programme.

UNESCO - United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization.

UNFPA - United Nations Population Fund.

UNICEF - United Nations Children's Fund.

YWCA - Young Women's Christian Association